
ITEM NO 1 

MEETING DATE Aug. 2, 2017 

STAFF Clay Frickey 

                 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 

Planning Services                              281 N College Ave – PO Box 580 – Fort Collins, CO 80522-0580 
fcgov.com/developmentreview/                                                                                             970.221.6750 

STAFF REPORT  

 
 
 
PROJECT: Schrader Propane Office, PDP170015 
 
APPLICANT: Don Shields 
 WG Architects 

PO Box 270788 
 Fort Collins CO, 80527 
 
OWNERS: Schrader Propane 
 320 N College Ave. 
 Bellvue, CO 80524 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
This is a project development plan request to build an office with minor vehicle repair. 
The building is approximately  4400 sq ft (2463 sq ft of office and 1904 sq ft for service 
bays). The western portion of the site will be a fenced yard with 17 truck parking spaces 
and the east side of the site will have 7 public parking spaces. The site is located in the 
Industrial zone district. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of Schrader Propane Office, 
PDP170015. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
Staff finds the proposed Schrader Propane Office Project Development Plan complies 
with the applicable requirements of the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code (LUC), more 
specifically: 
 

 The Project Development Plan complies with the process located in Division 2.2 
– Common Development Review Procedures for Development Applications of 
Article 2 – Administration. 
 

 The Modification of Standard to Section 3.8.11(A) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good and the proposal submitted promotes the general purpose of the 
code standard equal to or better than would a compliant plan. 
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 The Modification of Standard to Section 4.28(E)(3)(a)(2) that is proposed with 
this Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good and the proposal submitted promotes the general purpose of the 
code standard equal to or better than would a compliant plan. 
 

 The Project Development Plan complies with relevant standards of Article 3 – 
General Development Standards, if the modification to 3.8.11(A) is approved. 
 

 The Project Development Plan complies with relevant standards located in 
Division 4.28 Industrial (I) of Article 4 – Districts, if the modification to 
4.28(E)(3)(a)(2) is approved.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. Background 
 
The property was annexed into the City of Fort Collins as part of the Pine Tree Park 
Annexation in November 1972. The site was originally platted as Lots 15 and 16 of the 
Evergreen Park Replat in March 1974. 
 
The surrounding zoning and land uses are as follows: 
 

Direction Zone District Existing Land Uses 

North Industrial (I) Light industrial, office 
South Industrial (I) Office, light industrial 
East Industrial (I) Outdoor storage, vehicle repair 
West Service Commercial (CS) Bank, retail, auto repair 

 
A zoning and site vicinity map is presented on the following page. 
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Figure 1: Schrader Propane Office Zoning & Site Vicinity  
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2. Compliance with Section 2.8.2(H) of the Land Use Code - Modification of 

Standards 
 

Modification #1 Description: 
The applicant requests a modification to Section 3.8.11(A) – Fencing  to not 
provide a five foot setback for at least 1/3 of the length of the fence sections 
exceed 100 feet. 
 
Land Use Code Standard Proposed to be Modified (areas underlined and 
bolded for emphasis): 
 
Land Use Code 3.8.11(A): 
 

If used along collector or arterial streets, such features shall be 
made visually interesting and shall avoid creating a "tunnel" effect. 
Compliance with this standard may be accomplished by integrating 
architectural elements such as brick or stone columns, 
incorporating articulation or openings into the design, varying the 
alignment or setback of the fence, softening the appearance of 
fence lines with plantings, or similar techniques. In addition to the 
foregoing, and to the extent reasonably feasible, fences and 
sections of fences that exceed one hundred (100) feet in length 
shall vary the alignment or setback of at least one-third (1/3 )of 
the length of the fence or fence section (as applicable) by a 
minimum of five (5) feet. 
 

Land Use Code Modification Criteria: 
 
“The decision maker may grant a modification of standards only if it finds that the 
granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public good, and that: 
 
(1) the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for 
which the modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which 
complies with the standard for which a modification is requested; or 
  
(2) the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard 
would, without impairing the intent and purpose of this Land Use Code, 
substantially alleviate an existing, defined and described problem of city-wide 
concern or would result in a substantial benefit to the city by reason of the fact 
that the proposed project would substantially address an important community 
need specifically and expressly defined and described in the city's 
Comprehensive Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or resolution of the City 
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Council, and the strict application of such a standard would render the project 
practically infeasible; or 
 
(3) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and 
exceptional situations, unique to such property, including, but not limited to, 
physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography, 
or physical conditions which hinder the owner's ability to install a solar energy 
system, the strict application of the standard sought to be modified would result 
in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship 
upon the owner of such property, provided that such difficulties or hardship are 
not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; or 
 
(4) the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use 
Code that are authorized by this Division to be modified except in a nominal, 
inconsequential way when considered from the perspective of the entire 
development plan, and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use 
Code as contained in Section 1.2.2. 
 
Any finding made under subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4) above shall be 
supported by specific findings showing how the plan, as submitted, meets the 
requirements and criteria of said subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4). 

 
Applicant’s Justification Modification #1: 
 
The south and west fences of this project do not face a collector or arterial street. 
The south fence faces the adjacent lot to the south and the west fence faces the 
adjacent alley. 
Staff Finding: 
 
Staff finds that the request for a Modification of Standard to Section 3.8.11(A) is 
justified by the applicable standards in 2.8.2(H)(1). 
 
A. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good 
B. The project design satisfies 2.8.2(H)(1): the plan as submitted will promote 

the general purpose of the standard for which the modification is requested 
equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for 
which a modification is requested. 

 

The purpose of this fence standard is to reduce the tunnel effect of having an 
undifferentiated fence for lengths in excess of 100 feet. This is especially true 
along public streets and high visibility areas. The proposed fence will be a high 
quality, opaque fence designed to screen the vehicle service area in the rear of 
the site. The fence will have 3 ½ inch posts every eight feet to break up the fence 
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as well. The fence over 100 feet in length will be along the alley and the south 
side of the site. These areas are low visbility, reducing the tunnel effect this 
standard is trying to prevent. Between the high quality material proposed, amount 
of posts to break up the fence, and location of the fence in low visibility areas, 
staff finds this proposal to be equal to or better than a compliant plan. 
 
Modification #2 Description: 
The applicant requests a modification to Section 4.28(E)(3)(a)(2) – Site Design – 
Screening  to not provide a 30 foot buffer yard along the Industrial zone district 
boundary line on the west side of the property. 
 
Land Use Code Standard Proposed to be Modified (areas underlined and 
bolded for emphasis): 
 
Land Use Code 4.28(E)(3)(a)(2): 
 

A minimum thirty-foot deep landscaped yard shall be provided 
along all arterial streets, and along any district boundary line 
that does not adjoin a residential land use. If a district boundary 
line abuts upon or is within a street right-of-way, then the required 
landscaped yard shall commence at the street right-of-way line on 
the district side of the street, rather than at the district boundary 
line. This requirement shall not apply to development plans that 
comply with the standards contained in Section 3.5.3 of this Code. 

 
Summary of Applicant’s Justification: 
The applicant requests that the Modification be approved and provides the 
following justification based upon Criterion 1 (proposal submitted promotes the 
standard equal or better than a compliant plan): 
 
Applicant’s Justification Modification #2: 
 
The parcel is bordered on the west by a 20 foot wide alley and the lots to the 
west of the alley are zoned Service Commercial District (CS). The Land Use 
Code (LUC) requires that a minimum 30-foot deep yard shall be provided along 
any district line that does not adjoin a residential land use. We ask for a 
Modification of Standards to allow for a 20 foot buffer (10 foot half-alley + 10 foot 
landscape area) with a 6 foot high fence along the entire length of the west 
property line. The Raw Urth Designs development at the northwest corner of 
Conifer Street and Red Cedar Circle was granted a similar modification. 
 
Staff Finding: 
 
Staff finds that the request for a Modification of Standard to Section 
4.28(E)(3)(a)(2) is justified by the applicable standards in 2.8.2(H)(1). 
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C. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good 
D. The project design satisfies 2.8.2(H)(1): the plan as submitted will promote 

the general purpose of the standard for which the modification is requested 
equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for 
which a modification is requested. 

 

The purpose of the buffer yard standard is to screen adjacent developments from 
industrial uses. The standard also clarifies that the buffer yard shall be measured 
from the street right-of-way line on the district side of the street. The applicant 
proposes a 10 foot landscape area with a  six foot tall fence along the west 
property line to provide screening. The proposed fence will be an opaque, metal 
privacy fence that will screen the vehicle service yard proposed. The proposed 
privacy fence meets the intent of this code standard and so staff finds the 
proposal to be equal to a compliant plan. 

 

3. Compliance with Article 3 of the Land Use Code – General Development 
Standards: 

 
The project complies with all applicable General Development Standards as 
follows: 

 
A. Section 3.2.1(D) – Tree Planting Standards 

 
All developments shall establish groves and belts of trees along all city 
streets, in and around parking lots, and in all landscape areas that are 
located within 50’ of any building or structure in order to establish at least 
a partial urban tree canopy.  The proposed landscape plan shows street 
trees planted at appropriate intervals, canopy shade trees planted in 
bulbouts adjacent to parking lots, and ornamental trees planted close to 
buildings to provide screening and a partial urban tree canopy, which 
meets this code standard. 

B. Section 3.2.1(E)(3)(b)(2) – Water Budget 
 

Annual water use shall not exceed 15 gallons/square foot over the site. 
The water budget shown on the landscape plan indicates the landscape 
area will require 3.2 gallons/square foot, in accordance with this standard.  

C. Section 3.2.1(E)(4) – Parking Lot Perimeter Landscaping 
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The perimeter of parking lots are required to have trees planted at a ratio 
of 1 per 25 lineal feet along a public street and 1 per 40 lineal feet along a 
side lot line and parking setback area.  Parking lots must also have 
screening to block at least 75% of light from vehicle headlights.  The 
proposed landscape plan shows shrub beds extending the full length of 
the parking area along Red Cedar Cir. that provide screening from the 
shine of vehicle headlights.  The parking area is flanked by canopy shade 
trees that provide ample tree cover for the perimeter of the parking lot, 
meeting this code standard. 

D. Section 3.2.1(E)(5) – Parking Lot Interior Landscaping 
 

6% of the interior space of all parking lots with less than 100 spaces shall 
consist of landscaping.  The parking area has bulb outs at the north end 
with evergreen shrubs and a canopy shade tree, which satisfies this code 
requirement. 

 
E. Section 3.2.2(C)(4)(b) - Bicycle Parking Space Requirements 

 
The minimum number of bicycle parking spaces for office and vehicle 
servicing and maintenace is four spaces, which means a minimum of eight 
bicycle parking spaces is required. For office uses, 1 space must be in an 
enclosed location. All of the bicycle parking for vehicle servicing and 
maintenance may be provided via fixed racks. The applicant proposes five 
spaces via fixed rack and three inside the office in an enclosed location, 
which meets this standard.  

F. Section 3.2.2(C)(5) - Walkways 
 

Walkways must be provided to link sidewalks with building entries through 
parking lots.  These walkways must also provide direct connections to off-
site pedestrian and bicycle destinations.  The Schrader Propane Office 
site provides a connecting walkway that runs along the northern perimeter 
of the parking lot that satisfies this standard.   

G. Section 3.2.2(D)(1) - Access and Parking Lot Requirements; 
Pedestrian/Vehicle Separation 
 
To the maximum extent feasible, pedestrians and vehicles shall be 
separated through provision of a sidewalk or walkway. Where complete 
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separation of pedestrian and vehicles is not feasible, potential hazards 
shall be minimized by using landscaping, bollards, special paving, lighting, 
and other means to clearly delineate pedestrian areas.  Schrader Propane 
Office separates pedestrians from vehicles by providing a sidewalk 
separated from the driving and parking area via curb. 
 

H. Section 3.2.2(E) - Parking Lot Layout 
 

The proposed parking lot layout is consistent with requirements of the 
Land Use Code in regards to circulation routes, orientation, landscaped 
islands, and points of conflict. 

I. Section 3.2.2(J) - Setbacks 
 

The proposed parking lot is setback further than the 10-foot minimum from 
non-arterial streets and 5-foot minimum along a lot line required per the 
Land Use Code. 

J. Section 3.2.2(K)(2) – Nonresidential Parking Requirements 
 
The minimum, maximum, and proposed parking are contained in the table 
below.  Schrader Propane Office is providing parking within the range of 
required parking and thus meets the requirements of the Land Use Code. 
The spaces located on the west end of the site are for vehicle storage and 
servicing and not available to the public, so they are not included for the 
purposes of meeting their parking requirement. 
 

Table 1: Schrader Propane Office Parking 
Use Min. Parking Max. Parking Parking 

Provided 

Office 
1/1,000 sq. ft. * 
2,463 sq. ft.  = 3 

spaces 

3/1,000 sq. ft. * 
2,463 sq. ft.  = 8 

spaces 
3 spaces 

Vehicle Servicing 
and Maintenance 

2/1,000 sq. ft. * 
1,904 sq. ft.  = 4 

spaces 

5/1,000 sq. ft. * 
1,904 sq. ft.  = 10 

spaces 
4 spaces 

Total 7 spaces 18 spaces 7 spaces 
 

K. Section 3.2.2(K)(5) - Handicap Parking 
 
Parking lots with less than 25 spaces must provide at least 1 handicap 
parking space.  The parking lot proposed is less than 25 spaces and 
provides 1 handicap parking space. 
 

L. Section 3.2.3 - Solar Access, Orientation, Shading 
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All developments must be designed to accommodate active and/or 
passive solar installations and must not deny adjacent properties access 
to sunshine.  The proposed building is designed and located to minimize 
the casting of shadows on adjacent properties and could accommodate 
future active and/or passive solar installations. 

M. Section 3.2.4 - Site Lighting 
 

The proposed lighting plan is consistent with the requirements of the Land 
Use Code in regards to the general standard, lighting levels, and design 
standards. 

N. Section 3.2.5 - Trash and Recycling Enclosures 
 

Trash and recycling enclosures must be provided in locations abutting 
refuse collection or storage areas, designed to allow walk-in access 
without having to open the main service gate, screened from public view, 
and constructed on a concrete pad.  The proposed trash and recycling 
enclosure design satisfies the standards. 

O. Section 3.5.1(E) - Building Materials 
 

All proposed buildings shall use similar materials to existing buildings in 
the neighborhood or use similar architectural characteristics if dissimilar 
materials are proposed.  The proposed building uses similar materials and 
architectural details to the existing buildings in the area.  The proposed 
materials include brick and metal roofing and siding. 

P. Section 3.5.1(I) - Outdoor Storage Areas/Mechanical Equipment 
 

The proposed plan is consistent with the requirements of the Land Use 
Code in regards to the location of outdoor storage, screening of storage 
areas, and screening of rooftop mechanical equipment from public view. 

Q. Section 3.6.6 – Emergency Access 
 
For the Schrader Propane Office site, an emergency access easement is 
proposed that runs through the access drive on the north side of the site. 
This satisfies the requirements for the Poudre Fire Authority. 
 

R. Section 3.8.11(B) – Materials 
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Chain link fences may not be used for screening purposes. A portion of 
the proposed fence on the north side of the property will be chain link 
fence. The property to the north is also owned by Schrader Propane and 
is related to the office proposed in that trucks will use both the office site 
and the adjacent site to the north. As such, the chain link fence is not 
providing screening, thus meeting this code requirement. 

S. Section 3.8.11(C) – Fence Height 
 

The proposed fence will be located in the side and rear yard of the site 
and will be six feet in height. A six foot high fence is permissible per this 
code section in the rear and side yard. 

 
4. Compliance with Article 4 of the Land Use Code – Industrial (I), Division 

4.28: 
 

The project complies with all applicable Article 4 standards as follows: 
 

A. Section 4.28(B)(2) – Permitted Uses 
 

The proposed uses, office and vehicle minor repair, are permitted in the 
Industrial zone district and are consistent with the district’s intent to 
provide a wide range of commercial and industrial operations. 

 
B. Section 4.28(D)(1) – Dimensional Standards 

 
Non-residential structures are limited to four stories in height.  The Project 
Development Plan/Final Plan proposes a one-story structure. 
 
 

C. Section 4.28(E)(2)(c) – Development Standards – Building Character and 
Color  
 
New building color shades shall be neutral, with a medium or dark color 
range, and not white, bright or reflective.  The proposed materials are all 
neutral and are not white, bright or reflective. 
 
   

D. Section 4.28(E)(3)(b) – Storage and Operational Areas 
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Storage, loading and work operations must be screened from view along 
district boundary lines and public streets in the I District.  The proposed 
site plan shows a 6-foot high solid fence surrounding the storage, loading 
and work area.   
 

4. Findings of Fact/Conclusion: 
 
In evaluating the request for Schrader Propane Office, PDP170015, Staff makes 
the following findings of fact: 
 

A. The Project Development Plan complies with the process located in Division 2.2 
– Common Development Review Procedures for Development Applications of 
Article 2 – Administration. 
 

B. The Modification of Standard to Section 3.8.11(A) that is proposed with this 
Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good and the proposal submitted promotes the general purpose of the 
code standard equal to or better than would a compliant plan. 
 

C. The Modification of Standard to Section 4.28(E)(3)(a)(2) that is proposed with 
this Project Development Plan meets the applicable requirements of Section 
2.8.2(H), in that the granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good and the proposal submitted promotes the general purpose of the 
code standard equal to or better than would a compliant plan. 
 

D. The Project Development Plan complies with relevant standards of Article 3 – 
General Development Standards, if the modification to 3.8.11(A) is approved. 
 

E. The Project Development Plan complies with relevant standards located in 
Division 4.28 Industrial (I) of Article 4 – Districts, if the modification to 
4.28(E)(3)(a)(2) is approved.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends approval of Schrader Propane Office, PDP170015. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Zoning & Site Vicinity Map 
2. Applicant’s Statement of Planning Objectives 
3. Evergreen Park Fifth Filing Plat 
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4. Schrader Propane Office Planning Document Set (Site Plan, Landscape Plan, 
Elevations & Photometric Plan) 

5. Modification of Standard Requests 
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Schrader Propane Offices 
 
 

Statement of Planning Objectives 
 

March 23, 2017
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Statement of Appropriate City Plan Principles and Policies 
 

Economic Health 
• Policy EH 1.1 – Support Job Creation  

This project supports job creation with a potential for a minimum of 22 jobs. 
• Policy EH 1.2 – Maximize Retail Sales Tax Revenue 

This project maximizes retail sales tax revenue by allowing an existing retail business to relocate at this site 
within the city limits in lieu of moving to the County. 

• Policy EH 2.1 – Support Targeted Industry Clusters 
This project supports a local, established, business selling clean energy bulk propane. 

• Policy EH 3.1 – Support Programs Emphasizing Local Business  
Schrader Propane has been family owned and operated in Fort Collins since 1937. 

• Policy EH 4.1 –Prioritize Targeted Redevelopment Areas 
This is an infill project which lies within a targeted infill and redevelopment area. 

• Policy EH 4.2 – Reduce Barriers to Infill Development and Redevelopment 
Work with the City staff to modify standards due to unique site constraints. 

 

Environmental Health 
• Policy ENV 1.1 – Protect and Enhance Natural Features 

This project is not adjacent to wetlands, riparian areas, or wildlife habitat. This project will include on-site 
detention with water quality features to protect the NECCO detention pond downstream. 

• Policy ENV 5.2 – Utilize Solar Access 
The long axis of the building is oriented north/south so as to minimize disruption of solar access on adjacent 
properties. 

• Policy ENV 8.2 – Focus on Priority Air Pollutants 
Schrader Propane sells propane, a cleaner burning fossil fuel. 

• Policy ENV 9.1 – Promote Alternative and Efficient Transportation Fuels and Vehicles 
Schrader Propane sells propane, a cleaner burning fossil fuel. 

• Policy ENV 14.1 – Divert Waste 
Schrader Propane will look into recycling to divert recyclables from the waste stream. 

• Policy ENV 18.6 – Modify Detention Requirements for Redevelopment 
This project will include on-site detention with water quality features to protect the NECCO detention pond 
downstream. 

• Policy ENV 19.1 – Employ a Watershed Approach to Stormwater Management 
This project will include on-site detention with water quality features to protect the NECCO detention pond 
downstream. 

• Policy ENV 20.1 – Develop Stormwater Master Plans 
• Policy ENV 20.2 – Follow Design Criteria for Stormwater Facilities 
• Policy ENV 20.3 – Utilize Public Lands 

o This project lies within the Dry Creek Basin and will utilize stormwater facility design criteria that follow 
national Best Management Practices (BMPs). 

o Conducts storm water through water quality structures, on-site detention to Red Cedar Circle which conveys 
it to a regional NECCO detention pond. 

• Policy ENV 22.1 – Adhere to Water Quality Discharge Standards 
This project will meet local, state and federal water quality discharge standards by employing best management 
treatment practices and procedures. 

Community and Neighborhood Livability 
• Policy LIV 5.1 – Encourage Targeted Redevelopment and Infill 
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The development of this project promotes the revitalization of an existing, underutilized industrial area where 
infrastructure already exists. 

• Policy LIV 5.2 – Target Public Investment along the Community Spine 
This project is a redevelopment infill project along the College Avenue “community spine” and North College 
Corridor Plan. 

• Policy LIV 6.2 – Seek Compatibility with Neighborhoods 
This project is compatible with the existing adjacent industrial and commercial uses. 

• Policy LIV 10.2 – Incorporate Street Trees 
This project will endeavor to utilize street trees to reinforce, define and connect the spaces and corridors created 
by buildings and other features along a street and use canopy shade trees for the majority of tree plantings, 
including a mixture of tree types, arranged to establish urban tree canopy cover. 

• Policy LIV 12.2 – Utilize Security Lighting and Landscaping 
This project endeavors to provide security lighting at low, even levels to create comfortable area-wide visibility 
and pedestrian security and design landscaping to avoid hidden areas, particularly where such areas may be used 
at night, such as near building approaches and entrances. 

• Policy LIV 14.2 – Promote Functional Landscape 
This project utilizes natural landscaping that tie the building into the land. 

• Policy LIV 14.3 – Design Low Maintenance Landscapes 
This project utilizes low maintenance landscaping. 

• Policy LIV 15.1 – Modify Standardized Commercial Architecture 
The design of this building reflects the rural agricultural history of Fort Collins. 

• Policy LIV 15.2 – Seek Compatibility with Surrounding Development 
The building materials of this project compliment the building materials of existing buildings and structures in the area. 

City Structure Plan Map Principles and Policies 
• Policy LIV 19.1 – Land Use Designations 

This project is located in an existing designated Industrial (I) zone and is a permitted use subject to administrative 
review as an Office with Vehicle minor repair servicing and maintenance. 

• Policy LIV 20.2 – Initiate and Monitor Subarea Plans 
The project is within the North College Corridor Plan 

• Policy LIV 20.3 – Relationship Between Subarea Plan and City Plan Policies 
o This project is within a designated Urban Renewal Area. 
o This project is within a Tax Increment Finance District. 
o This project is within a State Enterprise Zone. 

Design Principles and Policies for Industrial Districts 
• Policy LIV 39.3 – Provide Land Use Transitions 

Residential neighborhoods are not immediately adjacent to the site but are located about 0.25 miles to the 
southeast. Pedestrian access to these neighborhoods is by existing sidewalks. Vehicular access to this 
neighborhood is south along Red Cedar Circle, west on Conifer Street to Blondel Street. 

• Policy LIV 39.4 – Support Transportation Improvements 
The site is located on Red Cedar Circle, one block off of North College and Conifer Street. 

• Policy LIV 39.5 – Incorporate Transit, Bikeways and Other Trip Reduction Strategies 
o This project provides a balanced circulation system with adjacent pedestrian sidewalk access to the site. The 

location of the on-site access to the public sidewalk is dictated by the required location of the detention pond 
due to existing site topography. 

o This project is located 0.25 miles from the nearest bus stop at the northeast corner of College and Conifer. 
o Bicycle parking is provided under the porch at the main entry. Covered bicycle parking is provided within the 

building. 
o The majority of the business’ parking is located behind the building behind a screen fence. Public parking is 

located on the east side of the building and screened from Red Cedar Circle by a 36” metal fence atop the 
street-side retaining wall covered with evergreen and flowering vines. 
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Safety and Wellness Principles and Policies 
• Policy SW 1.5 - Maintain Public Safety through Design 

The main entry to the building is visible from the street and will be well lighted. Sidewalks and drives will be well 
lighted and landscaping designed to be open.   

Transportation Principles and Policies 
• Policy T 1.2 – Transit Service,  Policy T 10.1 – Transit Stops 

This project is located 0.25 miles from the nearest bus stop at the northeast corner of College and Conifer. 
• Policy T 3.1 – Pedestrian Mobility, Policy T 9.2 – Pedestrian, Bicycle, and Transit Interface and Access, Policy T 12.1 – 

Connections, Policy T 12.2 – Pedestrian Network, Policy T 12.3 – Pedestrian Plan 
Adequate sidewalks are provided along College Avenue, Conifer Street, along the east side of Red Cedar, and 
most of the west side of Red Cedar. The new sidewalk in front of this project will eventually connect with the 
existing sidewalk at the corner Conifer and Red Cedar as properties develop to the south of this project. 

• Policy T 3.2 – Bicycle Facilities, Policy T 8.1 – Support Active Transportation, Policy T 11.1 – Bicycle Facilities 
Bicycle parking is provided under the porch at the main entry. Covered bicycle parking is provided within the 
building. 

• Policy T 12.5 – Safe and Secure 
The main entry to the building is visible from the street and will be well lighted. Sidewalks and drives will be well 
lighted and landscaping designed to be open. 

Description of proposed open space, wetlands, natural habitats and 
features, landscaping, circulation, transition areas, and associated 
buffering on site and in the general vicinity of the project. 

• Open space is provided by the development as a landscaped storm water detention pond. 
• There are no wetlands associated with this project or adjacent to this project. 
• There is not a recognized wildlife corridor adjacent to the project. 
• On site landscaping complies with Section 3.2.1 of the Land Use Code. 
• Vehicular circulation to the site is provided by a new 25’ wide curb cut. This curb cut is separated by a minimum 

of 30’ from adjacent existing cub cuts. 
• This project will install a 5’ wide concrete sidewalk along the east property line connecting to the existing 

adjacent pedestrian to the north of the site. The location of the on-site sidewalk to the public sidewalk is dictated 
by the required location of the detention pond due to existing site topography. 

Estimate the number of employees. 
• It is estimated that there will be approximately 10 employees. 

Description of the rationale behind the assumptions and choices made 
by the applicant 
This is a request to replat Lots 15 & 16, Block 3, Replat (No. 1) of Evergreen Park, located in the 
Northwest Quarter of Section 1, Township 7 North, Range 69 West of the 6th p.m., City of Fort Collins, County of 
Larimer, State of Colorado. 
 
Currently both Lot 15 and Lot 16 are vacant land. 
 
Lot 16 will remain vacant land. It is encumbered by overhead electrical transmission lines with a 37.5 foot transmission 
line easement (the northern half of a 75 foot transmission line easement) along the southern lot line of Lot 16. 
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The Schrader Propane Offices will be constructed on Lot 15. This lot is bordered by an existing paved alley to the west, 
an existing bulk propane tank farm to the north on an adjacent lot, Red Cedar Circle to the east, and Lot 16 to the south. 
The Schrader Propane Office project will be comprised of a 5,500 s.f. building (3,000s.f. offices and 2,500 s.f.). 
 
The site development of Lot 15 is dictated by several physical factors. 

1. Lot 15 is relatively flat and gently slopes from west to east. The southeast corner of Lot 15 is the lowest part of 
the lot and the logical area for the placement of the storm water detention pond. Water quality will be 
accomplished by a rain garden on the south side of the building and by pervious paving on the east and west sides 
of the building as stated in the Drainage Report and the Civil Construction Documents as designed by the Civil 
Engineer and approved by the City. The stormwater from this pond will flow through an outlet structure and an 
outfall pipe to the Red Cedar Circle curbline as do a majority of the properties along Red Cedar Circle. 

2. Driveways are required to be located with a minimum spacing of 30’-0”. The north edge of the proposed 
driveway access to the site is located 97’-2” from the southern edge of the existing driveway on the lot to the 
north, and 30’-0” from the southern edge of the nearest driveway on the east side of the street. 

3. Due to the narrowness of the lot, the required location of the detention pond and driveway, and the program 
requirement for secure fleet storage there is a fenced fleet parking area on the west side of the building accessed 
by a gated drive on the north side of the building. This gate will have a Knox box for fire department access. 

4. Due to the narrowness of the lot, the required location of the detention pond and driveway, and the program 
requirement for secure fleet storage, the public parking area is located between the building and the detention 
pond. This parking area is also utilized for some storm water storage. Detention water in the public parking area 
will not exceed 12” in depth. The front of the stalls facing the street will be screened by 30” high (min.) 
landscaping. 

 

Narrative description of how conflicts between land uses, or 
disturbances to natural habitats and features, and/or wildlife are 
mitigated. 
 

Conflicts between land uses: 
• The current zoning for this development is Industrial (I). The lots to the north and south are also zoned Industrial. 

The parcel is bordered on the east by Red Cedar Circle and the lots to the east of this street are zoned Industrial.  
 

• The parcel is bordered on the west by a 20 foot wide alley and the lots to the west of the alley are zoned Service 
Commercial District (CS). The Land Use Code (LUC) requires that a minimum 35-foot deep yard shall be 
provided along any district line that does not adjoin a residential land use. We ask for a Modification of Standards 
to allow for a 20 foot buffer (10 foot half-alley + 10 foot landscape area) with a 6 foot high fence along the entire 
length of the west property line. The Raw Urth Designs development at the northwest corner of Conifer Street and 
Red Cedar Circle was granted a similar modification. 
 

• To minimize up-light, spill-light, glare, and unnecessary diffusion onto adjacent properties, the project will utilize 
LED area lights with light sources concealed and fully shielded, and shall feature sharp cut-off capability. Light 
spillage onto adjacent properties will not exceed the maximum allowable lumens per the LUC.  

Disturbances to wetlands, natural habitats and features, and/or wildlife: 
• The site does not contain any wetlands. 
• The site storm water will be detained on site with water quality as required per code so as to protect existing 

wetlands and regional detention areas to the south and southeast of the site. 
• The site does not contain any discernible natural habitats or features of note. 
• The site does not contain, nor is it adjacent to, any designated wildlife corridors. 
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A written narrative addressing each concern/issue raised at the 
neighborhood meeting(s), if a meeting has been held. 

• Neighborhood meetings are not required and have not been held. It is not anticipated that adjacent property 
owners will oppose this project. 

 

Parking Narrative: 
• Fleet parking for nine (9) over the road (OTR) propane tankers and eight (8) mid-sized local propane tankers will 

be located to the west of the proposed building in a storage yard that is enclosed by an opaque screen/fence with a 
gate on the north side of the building. This 

• Public parking will be located on the east side of the building. Vehicle parking spaces facing the street will be 
screened by 30” high (min.) landscaping at the front of the parking spaces. 

 
PUBLIC PARKING SUMMARY 

PARKING TYPE MINIMUM MAXIMUM 
VEHICLES     
GENERAL OFFICE 

(1/1000 S.F. MIN.) x 3,000 S.F.  
(3/1000 S.F. MAX.) x 3,000 S.F. 

3 SPACES 9 SPACES 

VEHICLE SERVICING AND MAINT.  
(2/1000 S.F. MIN.) x 2,500 S.F.  
(5/1000 S.F. MAX.) x 2,500 S.F. 

5 SPACES 13 SPACES 

      TOTAL REQUIRED 8 SPACES    
(1 HC SPACE) 

22 SPACES 
1 HC SPACE 

      TOTAL PROVIDED 8 SPACES     
(1 HC SPACE)   

      
BIKES     
GENERAL OFFICE 
 (1/4000 S.F.) x 3,000 S.F. = 0.75 SPACES   MIN. 4 SPACES REQ'D.         
VEHICLE SERVICING AND MAINT.  MIN. 4 SPACES REQ'D.   

    TOTAL BIKE PARKING REQUIRED 6 SPACES (EXTERIOR)      
2 SPACES (INTERIOR)   

    TOTAL BIKE SPACES PROVIDED 5 SPACES (EXTERIOR)      
3 SPACES (INTERIOR)   
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SECTION VIEWS

SURFACE FLANGE MOUNT (SF)

CONCRETE
LAG BOLT

7" Ø

9/16" Ø
HOLE TYP.

    REFERENCE NUMBER 302-104A.

1.  INSTALL BIKE RACKS ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
2.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

NOTES:

6.  

3.  COLOR:  POWDER COAT, BRONZE (SEE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.)
4.  SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OR CONSULT OWNER.
5.  SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

CONTRACTORS NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFORMATION VISIT www.CADdetails.com/info

www.madrax.com

MADRAX DIVISION,
GRABER MANUFACTURING, INC.
1080 UNIEK DRIVE
WAUNAKEE, WI 53597
TOLL FREE: 1-800-448-7931
PHONE: (608) 849-1080
FAX: (608) 849-1081

5 BIKE, SURFACE MOUNT

CHALLENGER PLUS BIKE RACK  (EXTERIOR)1
C1.3

6 BIKES (3 PER SIDE), FREESTANDING MOUNT

GRAND STAND BIKE RACK (INTERIOR) www.madrax.com

MADRAX DIVISION,
GRABER MANUFACTURING, INC.
1080 UNIEK DRIVE
WAUNAKEE, WI 53597
TOLL FREE: 1-800-448-7931
PHONE: (608) 849-1080
FAX: (608) 849-1081

FRONT ELEVATION SIDE ELEVATION

PLAN

ISOMETRIC

2'-
5 3
/4"
±1
/4"

3'-3 1/4"±1/4"

2'-
3 3
/4"
±1
/4"

PLASTIC SHIPPING
CAPS

5/16"-18 ELASTIC
STOP HEX NUT

5/16"-18 X 2 1/2"
HEX BOLT

1 1/4"O.D.
TUBING

3/4"O.D. STEEL
TUBING

NOTES:
1. INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
3. COLOR: BLACK POWDER COATED
4. SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION OR CONSULT OWNER.
5. SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.
6. CONTRACTORS NOTE: FOR PRODUCT AND COMPANY INFORMATION

VISIT www.CADdetails.com/info  REFERENCE NUMBER 302-110.
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MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL PLUMBING

37127 Cullison Ridge Road
Severance, CO 80550

Ph: 970.686.1004
Email: jeremyb@srbllc.net

larrys@srbllc.net

LUMINAIRE MNT. HGT.

Label MH Tilt

AA4S ~22.0' 0.0

WW3 ~15.0' 0.0

WW1 ~8.0' 0.0

WW2 ~15.0' 0.0

C ~14.0' 0.0

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

Symbol Label Qty File Lumens LLF WattsCatalog Number Description Lamp

AA4S 7 KAD_LED_20C
_700_30K_R4_
MVOLT_HS.ie

s

Absolute 1.00 48

WW3 4 DSXW1_LED_
20C_530_30K_
T4M_MVOLT.i

es

Absolute 1.00 36

WW1 4 DSXW1_LED_
10C_350_30K_
T4M_MVOLT.i

es

Absolute 1.00 13.18

WW2 1 DSXW1_LED_
20C_530_30K_
T2M_MVOLT.i

es

Absolute 1.00 36

C 2 LDN6_30_06_L
O6AR.ies

Absolute 1.00 11.8

KAD LED 20C 700
30K R4 MVOLT HS

KAD LED, 20 LED,
700mA MVOLT DRIVER,
3000K, TYPE 4 OPTICS
WITH HOUSE SIDE
SHIELDS

LED

DSXW1 LED 20C
530 30K T4M
MVOLT

DSXW1 LED WITH 2
LIGHT ENGINES, 20
LED's, 530mA DRIVER,
3000K LED, TYPE 4
MEDIUM OPTIC

LED

DSXW1 LED 10C
350 30K T4M
MVOLT

DSXW1 LED WITH 1
LIGHT ENGINE, 10 LED's,
350mA DRIVER, 3000K
LED, TYPE 4 MEDIUM
OPTIC

LED

DSXW1 LED 20C
530 30K T2M
MVOLT

DSXW1 LED WITH 2
LIGHT ENGINES, 20
LED's, 530mA DRIVER,
3000K LED, TYPE 2
MEDIUM OPTIC

LED

LDN6 30/06 LO6AR
600LM, 80CRI 3000K 6"
LED COMMERCIAL
DOWNLIGHT

LED

STATISTICS

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Boundary Spill

Parking / Drive

0.1 fc 0.7 fc 0.0 fc N / A N / A

1.2 fc 4.5 fc 0.0 fc N / A N / A
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fort collins, co  80527 

p.  970.493.2025 
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August 2, 2017 
 
Mr. Clay Frickey 
City Planner 
City of Fort Collins 
281 North College Ave. 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 
 
 
RE:  Schrader Propane Office and Minor Vehicle Repair, PDP170015 

Request for Modification of Standards 
 
Mr. Frickey, 
 
I would like to request a Modification of Standards to the City Land Use Code Section 3.8.11(A) to allow the 
proposed fence/screen on the south and west sides of this project to be constructed without the variation in 
alignment or setback in the fence/screen of at least one-third (1/3) in length by a minimum of five (5) feet. 
 
Justification: Section 3.8.11(A) requires that “fences and sections of fences that exceed one hundred (100) feet 

in length shall vary the alignment or setback of at least one-third (1/3) of the length of the fence 
or fence section (as applicable) by a minimum of five (5) feet,” for fences used along collector or 
arterial streets to avoid creating a “tunnel effect.” The south and west fences of this project do 
not face a collector or arterial street. The south fence faces the adjacent lot to the south and the 
west fence faces the adjacent alley. 

 
Please let me know  if you have any questions or comments. Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Don Shields 
Project Manager 
WG Architects 
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April 24, 2017 
 
Mr. Clay Frickey 
City Planner 
City of Fort Collins 
281 North College Ave. 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 
 
Re:  Variance Request 
Evergreen Park - Office and Vehicle Minor Repair 
Lots 15 and 16 of Evergreen Park (parcel #’s 9701213015 and 9701213016) 
 
 
 
We would like to request a Modification of Standards to Section 4.28(E)(3)(a)2. 
 
(E) Development Standards 

(3) Site Design 
(a) Screening 

2. A minimum thirty-foot deep landscaped yard shall be provided along all arterial streets, 
and along any district boundary line that does not adjoin a residential land use. If a district 
boundary line abuts upon or is within a street right-of-way, then the required landscaped yard 
shall commence at the street right-of-way line on the district side of the street, rather than at the 
district boundary line. This requirement shall not apply to development plans that comply with 
the standards contained in Section 3.5.3 of this Code. 

 
Reason: The parcel is bordered on the west by a 20 foot wide alley and the lots to the west of the alley are zoned Service 
Commercial District (CS). The Land Use Code (LUC) requires that a minimum 30-foot deep yard shall be provided along 
any district line that does not adjoin a residential land use. We ask for a Modification of Standards to allow for a 20 foot 
buffer (10 foot half-alley + 10 foot landscape area) with a 6 foot high fence along the entire length of the west property 
line. The Raw Urth Designs development at the northwest corner of Conifer Street and Red Cedar Circle was granted a 
similar modification. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
 
 
 
Don Shields 
Project Manager 
WG Architects 
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